Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		N	ame	Execution Date			
Geoffrey Catherwood	Stuart			06/12/2007			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Tstix Pty Ltd.						
Street Address:	The Stone House, 32 Grose Road						
City:	Faulconbridge, New South Wales						
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA						
Postal Code:	2776						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 29279		29279	730				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (816)531-7545							
Fax Number:(816)531-7545Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:(816) 460-2410							
Phone: (816) 460-2410							
Email: Correspondent Name:	Email: bstanley@sonnenschein.com,amhansen@sonnenschein.com Correspondent Name: Bryan P. Stanley						
Address Line 1: P. O. Box 061080, Wacker Drive Station							
Address Line 2:	Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP						
Address Line 4:	Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1080						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			70026930-0027				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Bryan P. Stanley				
Total Attachments: 5 source=assign#page1 source=assign#page2 source=assign#page3	.tif						

500308706

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Geoffrey Catherwood Stuart, a citizen of Australia; ("Assignor") has invented new and useful improvements in

PACKAGE OF AN INFUSIBLE SUBSTANCE

(the "Invention") for which a U.S. Patent Application has been prepared and executed on even date herewith (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Tstix Pty Ltd, duly organized under the laws of the country of Australia, and having its principal place of business at The Stone House, 32 Grose Road, Faulconbridge, New South Wales, 2776, Australia ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said Invention, said Application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said Invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world;

in, to and under said Invention as fully set forth and described in the Application;

in, to and under all filings, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application in the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part thereof;

in, to and under any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;

21314313\V-1

in, to and under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said Invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part of said foreign-filed applications;

in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part; and

in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America,

the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States of America in accordance with this assignment.

- RIGHTS INCLUDED. The transfer and assignment, as described above, shall also include the right to sue for past infringements of the Invention disclosed herein, and any patent that may issue therefrom (whether known or unknown), and to hold for Assignee's own use all recoveries had in such suits, without need for accounting to Assignor. In any such litigation, Assignor shall provide reasonable cooperation, at Assignee's expense.
- 2. **REPRESENTATIONS.** Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor, has the sole and exclusive ownership interest in and title to the Invention; that Assignor has not granted to any third party any rights that would conflict, in any material way, with the rights granted herein to Assignee; that, to the knowledge of Assignor, the Invention is not

- 2 -

21314313\V-1

being infringed by any third party; and that Assignor has the full right, power, and authority to make the herein assignment.

- 3. COMMUNICATIONS. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, with respect to the Invention and any patent that may issue therefrom, to communicate with the United States Patent & Trademark Office with the same effect as though such communications were made by or with Assignor directly.
- 4. FURTHER ASSURANCES. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee and to perform such tasks as Assignee may reasonably require in order to vest in Assignee full and complete record title to the Invention disclosed herein and any patent that may issue therefrom. For this limited purpose, Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney in fact to execute and deliver to Assignee, on behalf of Assignor, any and all such documents or instruments. This appointment shall be deemed to be a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

- 3 -

21314313\V-1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of this

12/2 June 2007 Date:

Geoffrey Catherwood Stuart

STATE OF)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF)	

On this ______ day of ______, 2007, before me personally appeared Geoffrey Catherwood Stuart to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

4

Notary Public

Seal

My Commission expires:

21314313\V-1

turnt .

TSTIX PTY I

Monaging Divector GEOFFREY By:_ Title:

STATE OF _____) ss. COUNTY OF _____)

Date: 12/2 June 200

On this ______ day of ______, 2007, before me personally appeared ______ to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

- 5 -

Notary Public

Seal

My Commission expires:

21314313\V-1

PATENT REEL: 019517 FRAME: 0911

RECORDED: 07/05/2007